## LAKE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH FEES SCHEDULE

All fees, excluding laboratory fees, will be increased annually based on the Lake County Consumer Price Index.

Any fee in this schedule of fees may be waived or reduced by the Health Officer based on hardship, for public health reasons, or to commemorate public health awareness events/celebrations.

Fee for Board of Health Hearings

\$339

\$DOnsite Wastewater Treatment Systems, Food, Well and Nuisance Violation Appeals

The Board of Health Hearings Committee may waive the fee based on hardship.

Fee for requested and/or required inspections of facilities where no fee is specified by this schedule of fees.

\$279

Examples include, but are not limited to: massage therapy facilities, tattoo parlors, medical facilities or recreational facilities.

Late Fees for Food Service, Retail Food, or Non-Community Permits and Annual Licenses for Installation Contractor, Designer, Service Provider, Pumper or Soil Scientist

A twenty-five percent (25%) late fee will be charged to the above listed permit/license holders who do not pay their annual fee by February 1.

## **Permit Fees for Food Service Establishments**

New food service establishments, retail food establishments and vending machine permits opening six (6) months or more after the permit due date will be assessed 50% of the appropriate fee.

## Type ICategory 3 (Low Risk) Facilities

Beverage Only or Prepackaged (Includes Bars with Pizza Ovens, etc.)	\$194
Milk/Satellite Schools	\$116
Retail Only <1,000 Square Feet	\$272
Retail Only >1,000 Square Feet	\$428
Catering Trucks/Mobile Units/Foodservice	\$310
Retail/Food Service Combined	\$544
Temporary Foodservice Event	\$23
Temporary Season*	\$88
Type IlCategory 2 (Medium Risk) Facilities	
Restaurant with Seating/Carry-Out/Mobile Unit	\$467
School/Daycare/Institution	\$310
Retail Only	\$467
Retail/Food Service Combined	\$661
Temporary Foodservice Event with Certified Manager or Trained Operator**	\$47
Temporary Foodservice Event without Certified Manager or Trained Operator	\$88
Temporary Season* **	\$128
Type IIICategory 1 (High Risk) Facilities	
Restaurant with Seating/Carry-Out	\$688
School/Daycare with Full Kitchen/Institutions	\$389
Retail/Food Service Combined <5,000 Square Feet	\$777
Retail/Food Service Combined >5,000 Square Feet	\$1,243
Temporary Foodservice Event with Certified Manager or Trained Operator**	\$70
Temporary Foodservice Event without Certified Manager or Trained Operator	\$147

Not-For-Profit Category + 3 Events and Not-For-Profit Category # and ## 1 and 2 Events with a Certified Manager or Trained Operator are exempt from the permit fee.

## Temporary Event Permit Late Fee

\$35

A late fee will be charged when a For Profit Vendor has not applied and paid for a permit a minimum of seven (7) days prior to the event.

<sup>\*</sup> Temporary Season Fee allows a vendor to submit applications for multiple events during the calendar year, provided the full fee is paid with the first application.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Permit holder has an operator present at the event who has successfully completed an IL Dept of Public Health certified manager's course, or has attended a Lake County Health Dept -approved temporary event training course within that year.